for administration expenses

such as payroll and rentals etc.

The proceeds were used as

intended except for (i) only

approximately HK$1.7 million

used for the sewage treatment

facilities in PRC; and (ii) only

approximately HK$1.6 million

was used for the working

capital related to

recommencement of mining

activities due to the delay in

work progress. The unutilized

proceeds of approximately

HK$3.0 million will be used

as originally planned in due

course.

Save as disclosed above, the Company had not conducted any equity fund raising activity in
the past 12 months immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

– 5 –

EFFECTS ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has 3,360,697,729 Shares in issue. The
following chart sets out the shareholding structure of the Company, assuming there are no
other changes to the issued share capital of the Company, (i) as at the date of this
announcement; and (ii) immediately upon the completion of the Placing:

(a) as at the date of this

announcement

(b) immediately after

completion of the Placing

Shareholders

Number of

Shares

Approximately

%

Number of

Shares

Approximately

%

Wu Jing (Note) 97,000 — 97,000 —

Tong Sui Lun Franco 203,870,000 6.07 203,870,000 5.35

The Placees — — 450,000,000 11.81

Other public shareholders 3,156,730,729 93.93 3,156,730,729 82.84

Total 3,360,697,729 100.00 3,810,697,729 100.00

Note: Ms. Wu Jing is an executive Director.

GENERAL

The Placing Shares will be issued under the General Mandate and therefore the Placing will
not be subject to Shareholder’s approval. Application will be made by the Company to the
Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange for the grant of the listing of, and permission to
deal in, the Placing Shares.

Shareholders and potential investors should note that completion of the Placing is

subject to fulfillment of the conditions under the Placing Agreement. As the Placing

may or may not proceed, Shareholders and potential investors are advised to exercise